
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 27 June 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Karen McGowan (Chair), Michelle Cook, 
Dawn Dale, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau, Joe Otten, 
Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, Mick Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
27 JUNE 2019 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 
4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 13th 

December, 2018 and (b) the Sub-Committee held on 11th and 20th 
December, 2018 and 8th, 15th, 17th, 29th and 31st January, 5th, 7th, 26th and 
28th February, 7th, 12th, 14th, 19th, 21st and 28th March, 4th, 9th, 16th, 18th 
and 25th April, 9th, 15th, 16th, 21st, 23rd and 28th May and 6th and 11th June, 
2019  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an
[...]
 interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 December 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Lisa Banes, 

Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery and 
Mick Rooney 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jack Clarkson, Dawn Dale, 
Josie Paszek and Cliff Woodcraft. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9th, 16th, 
18th, 23rd, 25th and 30th October and 6th, 8th, 13th, 20th, 22nd and 29th 
November, 2018, were approved as correct records. 

 
5.   
 

THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS) 
(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report informing Members of the 
proposed application fees for the single licence in relation to breeding dogs, pet 
animals, animal boarding establishments, riding establishments and performing 
animals under the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018. 

  
5.2 Present for this item were Claire Bower (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) 

and Mark Parry (Enforcement Team Manager), one interested party, Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Claire Bower, outlined the legislation changes which came into force on the 1st 

October, 2018 and the aim of the legislation.  She stated that the purpose of the 
Animal Welfare Act was to improve the welfare of animals, impose greater 
responsibility on their carers and provide greater investigation and entry powers 
for police and local authority staff to deal with offences; to raise the standards of 
those carrying out licensable activities and giving the public more information to 
enable them to make an informed decision about the businesses they wish to use.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 13.12.2018 

Page 2 of 3 
 

She further stated that the selling of animals as pets; providing or arranging for the 
provision of boarding for cats or dogs; hiring out of horses; breeding dogs; and the 
keeping or training of animals for exhibition, were all licensable activities
[...]
ification 

had been received by the Licensing Service, the case was considered in his 
absence. 

  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 45/19 attended the hearing with a representative and 

two other people speaking in favour of the application, and they all addressed the 
Sub-Committee. 

  
4.4 The applicant in Case No. 46/19 attended the hearing with a representative, and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.5 RESOLVED: That, after consideration of the information contained in the case 

papers, and the information reported, and circulated, at the meeting, the cases now 
submitted be determined as follows:- 

  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 44/19 Application for an 

extension of a 
Private Hire Vehicle 

Refuse to extend the licence on the grounds 
that the applicant has not provided sufficient 
evidence to convince the Sub-Committee that 

Page 65



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.05.2019 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Licence there are exceptional reasons to deviate from 
the current policy on the age limit of vehicles. 

    
 45/19 Application for a 

Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Grant a licence for the term of one year, as 
requested, on the grounds that the Sub-
Committee considers the applicant to be a fit 
and proper person to hold a licence. 

    
 46/19 Application for a 

Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

(a) Grant a licence for the term of one year, as 
requested, on the grounds that the Sub-
Committee considers the applicant to be a fit 
and proper person to hold a licence and (b) 
the applicant be given a written warning as to 
his future conduct, to remain live for the term 
of the licence. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 66



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 May 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Karen McGowan (Chair), 

Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau, 
Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, Mick Rooney and 
Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CO-CHAIRS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillors Andy Bainbridge and Karen McGowan be 
appointed Co-Chairs of the Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 

 
3.   
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on Mondays and Tuesdays, 
weekly, at 10.00 am, and as and when required. 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 May 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 It was agreed that Councillor Josie Paszek be appointed Chair of this meeting. 
 
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Douglas Johnson attended 
the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - LANGLANDS GARDEN CENTRE, WEST LANE, 
SHEFFIELD, S6 6SN 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of premises at Langlands Garden Centre, West Lane, Sheffield S6 6SN 
(Ref.47/19). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Rachel Shaw (Applicant), Sean Gibbons 

(Environmental Health Officer), Elaine Cresswell (observing on behalf of the 
Health Protection Service), Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), 
Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba 
(Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure 
[...]
 to be recorded.) 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
  
 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 6 June 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Douglas Johnson and 

Josie Paszek 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of two cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 54/19 did not attend the hearing and, as no notification 

had been received by the Licensing Service, the case was considered in his 
absence. 

  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 55/19 attended the hearing with a representative, and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED: That, after consideration of the information contained in the case 

papers, and the information reported, and circulated at the meeting, where 
relevant, the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 

  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 54/19 Application for an 

extension of a 
Private Hire Vehicle 
Licence 

Refuse to extend the licence on the grounds 
that the applicant has not provided sufficient 
evidence to convince the Sub-Committee that 
there are exceptional reas

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 June 2019 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Adam Hurst, 

Douglas Johnson, Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Mick 
Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

   

 
 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, 
Ruth Mersereau and Bob Pullin. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of (a) this Committee held on 13th December 2018 
and 15th May 2019, and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 11th and 20th 
December 2018, and 8th, 15th, 17th, 29th and 31st January, 5th, 7th, 26th and 28th 
February, 7th, 12th, 14th, 19th, 21st and 28th March, 4th, 9th, 16th, 18th and 25th April, 
9th, 16th 21st, 23rd and 28th May, and 6th and 11th June 2019, were approved as 
correct records. 

 


